

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

## CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.738-739 OF 2004

MANJU BARANWAL  
R

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

JAYPRAKASH BARANWAL  
ENT

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.738/2004

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that he would like to file a fresh application and desire to withdraw this petition for seeking transfer the Marriage Petition No.537 of 2003 from Family Court, Allahabad to Family Court at Bombay .

The petitioner is allowed to withdraw this petition. The transfer petition is dismissed on withdrawal.

T.P.(C)No.739/2004

This is a wife's petition seeking transfer the Marriage Petition No.100 of 2004 entitled Jayaprakash Baranwal vs. Manju Baranwal from the Family Court, Allahabad to Family Court, Bombay. The ground for seeking transfer is that she is having no income of her own and she is unable to meet the expenses to travel from

Bombay to Allahabad. The petitioner being a lady finds it difficult to travel alone and has to accompany somebody along with her.

No ground is made out for transfer the case. We, however, agree that

since she is a lady she may not be able to travel alone for a long distance from Bombay

2

to Allahabad. It is also stated that she being a house wife is having no income of her own. Considering this submission we direct that the respondent shall pay the expenses to the petitioner to travel to and fro along with her companion for stay, fooding and lodging at Allahabad to be fixed by the Family Court. We also make it clear that any amount fixed by the Family Court shall be paid in advance to the petitioner on each date the case is fixed.

With aforesaid direction this transfer petition is disposed of.

.....J.

( H.K. SEMA )

.....J.

( DR. AR. LAKSHMANAN )

NEW DELHI,  
MARCH 24, 2006.

3

ITEM NO.37

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 738-739 OF 2004

MANJU BARANWAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JAYPRAKASH BARANWAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 24/03/2006 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE AR. LAKSHMANAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Puneet Chaturvedi, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Parag Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Parimal Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.738/2004

The transfer petition is dismissed on withdrawal.

T.P.(C)No.739/2004

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of

the signed order.

4

(PAWAN KUMAR)

(ANAND SINGH)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(signed order is placed on the filed)

